Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVE	EYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
Joachim Witte			09/03/1999		
Erhard Flach			09/03/1999		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	BIOTRONIK	Mess- und Therapiegeraete GmbH &	Co. Ingenieurbuero Berlin		
Street Address:	Woermannke	ehre 1			
City:	Berlin	Berlin			
State/Country:	GERMANY	GERMANY			
Postal Code:	D-12359				
Property		Nun	nher		
Property	Туре	Nun	nber		
Property Application Number		Nun 09296133	nber		
			nber		
Application Number	: :		nber		
Application Number	: :	09296133	nber		
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	E DATA (202)34	09296133			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone:	E DATA (202)34 <i>I be sent via US</i> 202-34	09296133 4-8300 6 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsucces</i> 4-8119			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA (202)34 <i>I be sent via US</i> 202-344 mli@ve	09296133 4-8300 6 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsucces</i> 4-8119 nable.com			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	E DATA (202)34 <i>I be sent via US</i> 202-34 mli@ve e: Manni L	09296133 4-8300 6 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsucces</i> 4-8119 nable.com			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	E DATA (202)34 <i>I be sent via US</i> 202-344 mli@ve e: Manni L 575 7th	09296133 4-8300 5 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsucces</i> 4-8119 nable.com .i Street NW	ssful.		
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	E DATA (202)34 <i>I be sent via US</i> 202-344 mli@ve e: Manni L 575 7th	09296133 4-8300 6 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsucces</i> 4-8119 nable.com	ssful.		
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	E DATA (202)34 <i>I be sent via US</i> 202-344 mli@ve e: Manni L 575 7th Washin	09296133 4-8300 5 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsucces</i> 4-8119 nable.com .i Street NW	ssful.		

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENT

WHEREAS Joachmin WITTE of Berlin Germany, Erhard FLACH of Berlin, Germany and the late Hermann REXHAUSEN of Hildesheim, Germany hereinafter (collectively) referred to as the assignor, has invented a certain improvement relating to Electrode Line for a Vessel, which said assignor has caused an application for United States Letters Patent to be prepared,

[] the inventor's declaration for said application being executed concurrently with the execution of this instrument; said application to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[x] said application having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>April 22, 1999</u>, Serial Number <u>09/296,133</u>.
[] said application having been filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on ______, Serial No.______, the United States of America being designated.

AND WHEREAS	BIOTRONIK Mess- und
	Therapiegeraete GmbH & Co.
	Ingenieurbuero Berlin
	Woermannkehre 1
	D-12359 Berlin, Germany

hereinafter referred to as the assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefore, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof;

NOW THIS WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration paid by said assignee to said assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers to said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof; said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said application, including any all divisions and continuations thereof, and the said invention and any all patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges and advantages in anywise arising from or appertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such patents when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, in as ample and beneficial a manner as the said assignor might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made.

AND said assignor hereby agrees to perform, upon the request of said assignee, or said assignee's successors or assigns, any and all acts relating to the obtaining or to the asserting of said patents, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof.

AND said assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent on said application, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, in accordance herewith.

EXECUTED, this 3rd day of september, 1999.

WITNESSES:

Signature:	Enate Saintrack	
Name:	RENATE REINHARDT	
Address:	WOERMANN KEHRE 1	
	12359 BERLIN	

Signature:	
Name:	
Address:	

ASSIGNOR: Signature:	·]. hr	he
Name: Joachim WI	TTE U	0
Dr. J	oachim	by the

VENABLE Washington, D.C. DC2DOCS146848

Continued on page -2-

PATENT REEL: 015685 FRAME: 0445

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENT

Attorney Docket <u>31512-148075</u>

WITNESSES:	0 0	. 17.	/
Signature:	Jug Inia	Voig	<u> </u>
Address: $D - Z$	2161 Berl	in, Stu	benrauchstr. 40

ASSIGNOR:	90
Signature:	al A.T
Name: Erhard FLACH	<

Signature:	
Name:	
Address: _	

Herman Rexhausen, a late citizen of Germany, last residing at Mellingerstrasse 48, D-31141 Hildesheim, Germany

Name: Renate Reinhardt 7 The Louise of He Rena	/
Name: <u>Renate Reinhardt</u>) The hours of Mr. Kern	hante
Name: <u>Renate Reinhardt</u> The hairs of Mr. Ren Address: <u>Noermannikehre 1</u> The hairs of Mr. Ren	
D-12359 Berlin 9 are not completely ke	hown
Citizenship: <u>GERMAN</u> Yet	
BIOTRONIK GmbH & Co	L
Woermannkehre)1, 12359 Berlin	ñ
Xerk Low bard	h

VENABLE Washington, D.C. DC2DOCS146848

RECORDED: 02/15/2005